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July 29, 2022 

Honorable Kimberly D. Bose 
Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street N.E. 
Washington, DC 20426 
 
Via Electronic Filing 
 
Re: Schoolfield Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2411)  

Final Application for License for Major Project-Existing Dam 
 
Dear Secretary Bose: 

Pursuant to 18 CFR 16.8(d), Eagle Creek Schoolfield, LLC (Eagle Creek Schoolfield), a 
subsidiary of Eagle Creek Renewable Energy, and the City of Danville, Virginia, (collectively, 
“co-Licensees”) are hereby filing with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
(Commission) their Final Application for License for Major Project – Existing Dam 
(Application) for the Schoolfield Hydroelectric Project (FERC Project No. 2411, Project) 
located on the Dan River in the City of Danville, Virginia.  

Concurrent with this filing, the co-Licensees are notifying the entities listed on the attached 
Distribution List that the Application is being filed and can be downloaded from the FERC 
eLibrary site (https://elibrary.ferc.gov/). These entities include the relevant federal and 
state resource agencies, Native American tribes, local governments, non-governmental 
organizations, and interested members of the public that participated in the relicensing 
process.   A copy of the Application is also available on Eagle Creek’s Schoolfield 
Hydroelectric Project Relicensing Website at 
https://www.eaglecreekre.com/facilities/operating-facilities/schoolfield/schoolfield-relicensing-
information. 

As required by 18 CFR 4.32(b)(3)(i), a copy of Volume 1 of the Application has been made 
available at the Ruby B. Archie Public Library, 511 Patton St, Danville, VA 24541 for public 
inspection and reproduction. In addition, and pursuant to 18 CFR 4.32(b)(6), the co-
Licensees will publish within two weeks a notice of the filing of the Application in the 
Danville Register & Bee, a daily print newspaper that serves Pittsylvania County and the City 
of Danville, VA. 

The co-Licensees are providing for consideration the Application as follows: 

• Volume 1-Public 
o Initial Statement 
o Verification Statement 
o Exhibit A – Project Description 
o Exhibit E – Environmental Report 

https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.eaglecreekre.com%2Ffacilities%2Foperating-facilities%2Fschoolfield%2Fschoolfield-relicensing-information&data=04%7C01%7Cksmith%40gomezandsullivan.com%7Caa15cf236b3f4969cbe508da13f03e66%7Cd0b4b6817aba4430aab80310202a3695%7C0%7C0%7C637844219820998727%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=r4RecMrowr1xM4vCosZ2tjZmQCogx7aBLed7t5PtIQk%3D&reserved=0
https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.eaglecreekre.com%2Ffacilities%2Foperating-facilities%2Fschoolfield%2Fschoolfield-relicensing-information&data=04%7C01%7Cksmith%40gomezandsullivan.com%7Caa15cf236b3f4969cbe508da13f03e66%7Cd0b4b6817aba4430aab80310202a3695%7C0%7C0%7C637844219820998727%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=r4RecMrowr1xM4vCosZ2tjZmQCogx7aBLed7t5PtIQk%3D&reserved=0


 

 Appendix A – Prefiling Consultation Summary 
o Exhibit G – Project Boundary Map 
o Exhibit H – Plans and Ability to Operate the Project 
o Attachment 1: Draft Study Plan 
o Attachment 2: Final Study Plan 
o Attachment 3: Final Study Reports 
o Attachment 4: Draft License Application Comment Responses 

• Volume 2-Critical Energy Infrastructure Information  
o Exhibit F – Project Design Drawings 
o Exhibit H – Single Line Diagram 

Some of the information presented in the Application is considered Critical Energy 
Infrastructure Information (CEII), as defined by 18 CFR § 388.113(c).  Such information has 
been removed from the public version Application (Volume 1). In accordance with the 
Commission’s filing guidelines, all CEII is included in a separate volume (Volume 2) that has 
been clearly marked as "CONTAINS CRITICAL ENERGY INFRASTRUCTURE INFORMATION  
– DO NOT RELEASE" and filed separately. 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to 
contact me at (804) 338-5110 or joyce.foster@eaglecreekre.com.  

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

Joyce Foster 
Director, Licensing and Compliance 

Attachment: Final License Application for the Schoolfield Hydroelectric Project 
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Schoolfield Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2411) 
Stakeholder Distribution List 

Federal 

John T. Eddins 
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation 
401 F Street N.W. 
Suite 308 
Washington, DC 20001-2637 
jeddins@achp.gov  

Bruce Maytubby 
Regional Director 
Bureau of Indian Affairs 
545 Marriott Drive, Suite 700 
Nashville, TN 37214-2751 
eastern.inquiries@bia.gov  

Bob Swithers 
Bureau of Land Management 
South Eastern States Districts 
273 Market Street 
Flowood, MS 
BLM_ES_SSDO_Comments@blm.gov  

Andrew Tittler 
Attorney-Advisor 
U.S. Department of Interior 
15 State St. 
8th Floor 
Boston, MA 02109 
DOISOLNE-FERC@sol.doi.gov  

Stepan Nevshehirlian 
NEPA Program Manager 
US EPA Region III 
1650 Arch St. 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029 
nevshehirlian.stepan@epa.gov  

Harold Peterson 
Bureau of Indian Affairs, Eastern Region 
545 Marriot Dr. Suite 700 
Nashville, TN 37214 
Harold.peterson@bia.gov  

Lou Chiarella 
Asst. Admin. for Habitat Conservation 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Mid-Atlantic Regional Office 
55 Great Republic Drive 
Gloucester, MA 01930 
Lou.Chiarella@noaa.gov  

William McDavitt 
NOAA Fisheries Service 
Greater Atlantic Regional Fisheries Office 
55 Great Republic Drive 
Gloucester, MA, 01930 
william.mcdavitt@noaa.gov  

Jeffrey R. Duncan 
Southeastern Rivers Program Manager 
National Park Service 
175 Hamm Rd, Suite C 
Chattanooga, TN 37405 
Jeff_Duncan@nps.gov  

Kevin Mendik, Esq. 
NPS Hydro Program Coordinator 
U.S. National Park Service 
15 State Street, 10th floor 
Boston, MA 02109 
kevin_mendik@nps.gov  

John McCloskey 
USFWS Virginia Field Office  
6669 Short Lane 
Gloucester, VA 23061 
john_mccloskey@fws.gov  

Rick McCorkle 
USFWS Pennsylvania Field Office 
110 Radnor Rd, Suite 101 
State College, PA  16801 
Richard_Mccorkle@fws.gov  

Cindy Schulz 
USFWS Virginia Field Office 
6669 Short Lane 
Gloucester, VA 23061 
cindy_schulz@fws.gov  

Philpott Lake 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
1058 Philpott Dam Road 
Bassett, VA 24055 
philpott@usace.army.mil  
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Jennifer Frye 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Norfolk Regulatory District 
803 Front St. 
Norfolk, VA 23508 
jennifer.s.frye@usace.army.mil  

Alfred Boykin 
Federal Emergency Management Agency 
Mitigation Division, Dam Safety 
3003 Chamblee Tucker Road 
Atlanta, GA 30341 
alfred.boykin@fema.dhs.gov  
 

David Palumbo** 
Deputy Commissioner 
U.S. Bureau of Reclamation 
1849 C Street NW 
Washington, D.C. 20240 

Honorable Bob Good** 
U.S. House of Representatives 
1213 Longworth House Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20515 

Senator Mark Warner** 
U.S. Senate 
703 Hart Senate Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20510 

Senator Tim Kaine** 
U.S. Senate 
231 Russell Senate Office Building 
Washington, D.C. 20510 

State 
Tony Cario 
Environmental Specialist 
Office of Water Supply 
Department of Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 1105 
Richmond, VA 23218 
Anthony.cario@deq.virginia.gov  
 

Scott Smith  
Region 2 Fisheries Manager 
VA Dept. Game and Inland Fisheries 
1132 Thomas Jefferson Rd.  
Forest, VA 24551 
scott.smith@dgif.virginia.gov  
 

Timothy Hatton 
Natural Heritage Director 
VA Dept. Conservation and Recreation 
600 E. Main St., 24th Floor 
Richmond, VA 23219 
timothy.hatton@dcr.virginia.gov  

Alan Weaver 
Fish Passage Coordinator 
VA Dept. of Game and Inland Fisheries 
P.O. Box 11104 
Richmond, VA 23230 
alan.weaver@dgif.virginia.gov  

Mike Johnson 
Virginia Marine Resources Commission 
2600 Washington Ave. Fl. 3  
Newport News, VA 23607 
mike.johnson@mrc.virginia.gov  

Jackie Miller 
Soil and Water Conservation Director 
VA DCR 
600 E. Main St., 24th Floor 
Richmond, VA 23219 
jackie.miller@dcr.virginia.gov  

Brian Watson 
VA Dept. Game and Inland Fisheries 
1132 Thomas Jefferson Rd. 
Forest, VA 24551 
brian.watson@dgif.virginia.gov  

George Palmer 
Fisheries Biologist 
VA Dept. Game and Inland Fisheries 
1796 Highway Sixteen 
Marion, VA 24354 
george.palmer@dgif.virginia.gov  
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Robbie Rhur 
Environ. Program Planner  
Virginia Department of Conservation and 
Recreation  
600 East Main Street, Floor 17  
Richmond, VA 23219-2094 
Robbie.rhur@dcr.virginia.gov  

Roger Kirchen 
Director 
Division of Review and Compliance 
VA Dept. Historic Resources 
2801 Kensington Avenue 
Richmond, VA 23221 
ROGER.KIRCHEN@DHR.VIRGINIA.GOV  

Chris Goudreau 
Hydropower Coordinator 
NC Wildlife Resource Commission 
645 Fish hatchery Road 
Marion, NC 28752 
chris.goudreau@ncwildlife.org  

Mark Herring** 
Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
202 North Ninth Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 

Tribes 
Chief Robert Gray 
Pamunkey Indian Tribe 
1054 Pocahontas Trail 
King William, VA 23086 
robert.gray@pamunkey.org  

Stephen Adkins, Chief 
Chickahominy Indian Tribe 
8200 Lott Cary Road 
Providence Forge, VA 23140 
info@chickahominytribe.org  

Gerald Stewart, Chief** 
Chickahominy Indian Tribe-Eastern Division 
2895 Mount Pleasant Road 
Providence Forge, VA 23140 

W. Frank Adams, Chief 
Upper Mattaponi Tribe 
P.O. Box 184 
King William, VA 23086 
info@umitribe.org  

G. Richardson, Chief 
Rappahannock Tribe, Inc. 
The Powhatan Confederation Tribal Office 
5036 Indian Neck Road 
Indian Neck, VA 23148 
info@rappahannocktribe.org  

Kenneth Branham, Tribal Chief 
Monacan Indian Nation 
111 Highview Drive 
Madison Heights, VA 24572 
tribaloffice@monacannation.com  

Earl Bass 
Nansemond Indian Tribe 
1001 Pembroke Lane 
Suffolk, VA  23434 
contact@nansemond.org  

Mattaponi Indian Tribe  
1314 Mattaponi Reservation Circle  
West Point, VA 23181  
mattaponi@mattaponination.com  

Chuck Hoskin, Principal Chief 
Cherokee Nation 
P.O. Box 948 
Tahlequah, OK 74465 
chuck-hoskin@cherokee.org  

Richard Sneed, Principal Chief 
Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians 
88 Council House Loop Road 
Cherokee, NC 28719 
ashlstep@nc-cherokee.com  

Joe Bunch 
United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in 
Oklahoma 
18263 W. Keetoowah Circle 
Tahlequah, OK, 74464 
jbunch@ukb-nsn.gov  

Deborah Dotson 
Delaware Nation 
P.O. Box 825 
Anadarko, OK, 73005 
ddotson@delawarenation-nsn.gov  
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Brad KillsCrow, Chief 
Delaware Tribe of Indians 
5100 Tuxedo Blvd. 
Bartlesville, OK 74006-2838 
bkillscrow@delawaretribe.org  

William Harris, Chief 
Catawba Indian Nation 
996 Avenue of the Nations 
Rock Hill, SC 29730 
bill.harris@catawbaindian.net  

Local 
Ken Larkin 
City Manager, City of Danville 
P.O. Box 3300 
427 Patton St. Danville, VA 24543 
klarking@danvilleva.gov  

W. Clarke Whitfield, Jr 
City Attorney, City of Danville 
P.O. Box 3300 
Danville, VA 24543 
cityattystaff@danvilleva.gov  

Alonzo Jones 
Mayor, City of Danville 
427 Patton Street, Fourth Floor 
Danville, VA 24541 
alonzo.jones@danvilleva.gov  

Richard Drazenovich, P.E. 
Director, Public Works 
City of Danville 
P.O. Box 3300 
Danville, VA 24543 
pubworks@danvilleva.gov  

Jason Grey 
Director, Danville Utilities 
Charles H. Harris Financial Service Center 
311 Memorial Drive 
Danville, VA 24541 
greyjc@danvilleva.gov  

Bill Sgrinia 
Director, Parks and Recreation 
City of Danville 
P.O. Box 3300 
Danville, VA 24543 
playdanvilleva@danvilleva.gov  

David Smitherman 
Pittsylvania County Administrator 
P.O. Box 426 
Chatham, VA 24531 
david.smitherman@pittgov.org   

 

Non-governmental Organizations 
Conservation Officer 
Coastal Canoeists 
PO Box 566 
Richmond, VA 23218 
c.conservation@coastals.org  

Brian Williams 
Virginia Program Coordinator 
Dan River Basin Association 
413 Church Street, Suite 401 
Eden, NC 27288 
bwilliams@danriver.org  

Tiffany Haworth 
Executive Director 
Dan River Basin Association 
413 Church Street, Suite 401 
Eden, NC 27288 
thaworth@danriver.org  

 

Note: “**” indicates the stakeholder was served a copy of the above transmittal let by U.S. Mail. 
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